

SC 239/2021  
STATE Vs. RAHUL  
777 /2015 (MayurVihar)

16.02.2023

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Rahul is absent.

It is 11.45am, none has appeared for or on behalf of the accused Rahul. His surety bond stands forfeited. Issue NBW against him and notice to his surety for the NDOH.

PW Anil is present. He submits that he had received summons yesterday only at 4.30pm. His statement is recorded to this effect. On the summons, despite specific directions, process server has not mentioned the time and date of service of summons upon the witness. This is clear defiance of the Court order.

A copy of this order along with statement of the witness Anil be sent to the DCP, East District, with directions to look into the matter and file the Action Taken Report (ATR). SHO and V-B Incharge be also summoned for the NDOH.

PWs, namely, Kamal Kishore and Neetu are absent despite service again. There is no date and time mentioned on the processes served upon the witnesses. PW Retd./ASI Mahavir Singh is present and discharged unexamined for today.

Put up for appearance on 28.03.2023.

(Sanjay Garg-I)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.  
16.02.2023 (asr)

SC 239/2021  
STATE Vs. RAHUL  
777 /2015 (MayurVihar)

16.02.2023

Statement of PW Anil in this case.

On SA:-

Yesterday, my wife Laxmi had received summons of this case at 4.30pm.

**RO & AC**

(Sanjay Garg-I)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.  
16.02.2023 (asr)