

SC 239/2021

STATE Vs. RAHUL

FIR No. 777 /2015

PS (Mayur Vihar)

10.11.2023

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. P.P. for the State.

Accused is on bail with counsel Sh. N.K.Sharma.

IO-Retired SI Mahavir Singh is present.

PWs Neetu and Kamal Kishore are served on execution of bailable warrants issued against them, but they are absent.

Sh. Durgesh Pal, Ld. Counsel for PWs Neetu and Kamal Kishore is present and he has filed an application seeking exemption of the witnesses stating that witnesses have gone to their native village in Partapgarh, UP for Diwali festival.

Heard. Perusal of record shows that aforesaid witnesses are absent for last several dates, hence, no ground for exemption is made out and application for execution of witnesses is dismissed. **Issue NBW against accused PWs Neetu and Kamal Kishore for the NDOH.**

Put up for PE for **09.12.2023**.

(Shail Jain)

Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.

10.11.2023 (mk)