

SC 239/2021
STATE Vs. RAHUL
FIR No. 777 /2015
PS (Mayur Vihar)

09.12.2023

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. P.P. for the State.
Accused is present on bail with Sh. N.K. Sharma and
Sh. Tarun K. Sharma, Ld. Counsels.
IO/ASI Mahavi Singh is present.

PW-1 Kamal Kishore and PW-2 Neetu have been
examined, cross-examined and discharged.

On the last date of hearing i.e. 10.11.2023 PWs Kamal
Kishore and Neetu were absent despite execution ofailable
warrants, application for their exemption had been filed, which
was dismissed and NBWs were issued against them. Thereafter,
on 07.12.2023, an application for cancellation of their NBWs has
been filed, which was kept pending for today and NBWs of PWs
Kamal Kishore and Neetu were stayed till today.

Today, both the PWs Kamal Kishore and Neetu tendered
their apology by stating that the non-appearance is neither
intentional nor deliberate.

Considering the same, NBWs issued against PWs Kamal
Kishore and Neetu are cancelled. They are warned to be careful
in future.

No other PW is present today.

PWs be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **27.02.2024**.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
09.12.2023 (pm)