

4 SC 239/2021

STATE Vs. RAHUL

FIR No.777/2015

PS: Mayur Vihar

06.04.2024

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Additional P.P. for State.

Accused is present on bail.

Sh. N.K. Sharma and Sh. Tarun Kumar Sharma, Ld.

Counsels for accused.

PW-4 HC Mohd. Anis Khokhar has been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW Durga Singh is also present. Ld. Additional P.P. for the State has requested to drop him being repetitive witness. As the witness is repetitive, hence, he is dropped from the list of witnesses. Separate statement of Ld. Additional P.P. is recorded in this regard.

IO/ASI Mahavir Singh is also present. No other witness is present. IO cannot be examined, till the other witnesses are examined, hence, matter is adjourned.

Prosecution witnesses be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 17.05.2024.

(Shail Jain)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.  
06.04.2024 (pm)