

SC 239/2021
STATE Vs. RAHUL
FIR No. 777 /2015
PS (Mayur Vihar)

31.07.2024

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Additional P.P. for the State.
Accused is present on bail.
Ms. Seema Sharma and Ms. Komal, Proxy Counsels for
accused.

Summons were sent to PW DO/HC Narender, Retired
IO/SI Mahavir Singh and MHC(M).

PW-7 Retired SI Mahavir Singh has been examined in
chief. Cross-examination has been deferred on the request of
Proxy Counsel.

Summon sent to PW DO/HC Narender received back
with the report that he is on 30 days leave w.e.f 12.07.2024.

Perusal of record shows that on the last date of hearing
also, HC Narender had sent request on the similar ground.

Considering the fact that present matter pertains to year
2015 and HC Narender is the last witness to be examined in this
case, SHO, PS Mayur Vihar is directed to ensure presence of HC
Narender on the next date of hearing for recording his evidence.

PWs be summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for cross-examination of PW-7 and for entire PE
on **09.09.2024**.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
31.07.2024 (pm)