

SC 239/2021

STATE Vs. RAHUL

FIR No. 777/2015

PS (Mayur Vihar)

18.01.2025

Pr. Sh. Vineet Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP (Substitute) for the State.

Accused is present on bail with counsel Sh. N.K.Sharma.

Case is listed today for defence evidence. Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that accused wants to examine himself in his defence. However, no such application has been filed on record.

Ld. Counsel for accused seeks short passover for moving such application.

Put up again.

(Shail Jain)

Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.

18.01.2025 (mk)

**At 12.00 noon.**

Pr. As before

At this stage, an application has been filed on behalf of accused under Section 353 BNS (Old 315 Cr.P.C.).

At request, put up on **13.02.2025** for consideration of aforesaid application.

(Shail Jain)

Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.

18.01.2025 (mk)