

SC 239/2021

STATE Vs. RAHUL

FIR No. 777/2015

PS (Mayur Vihar)

28.03.2025

Pr. Sh. Pradeep Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP (Substitute) for the State.

Accused is present on bail with counsel Sh. N.K.Sharma.

Case is listed today for DE. Ld. Defence counsel submits that only accused is to be examined in this case in defence, however, cross-examination will not be conducted today, as regular Addl PP is on leave today.

Ld. Defence counsel is asked to examine the accused but he submits that he will like to examine accused in defence evidence on NDOH.

Considering the same, put up for defence evidence on **24.04.2025.**

(Shail Jain)

Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.

28.03.2025 (mk)