

SC 239/2021

STATE Vs. RAHUL

FIR No. 777/2015

PS (Mayur Vihar)

24.04.2025

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused is present on bail with Sh N.K.Sharma and Sh.
Tarun Kr. Sharma.

Ld. Counsel for accused submits that he has filed an application under Section 353 of BNSS (Section 315 Cr.P.C.) for examination of accused in his defence.

Considered. The aforesaid application is allowed.

Accused has been examined & cross-examined as DW-1.

Ld. Counsel for accused submits that he does not want to examine any other witness in defence. Considering the same, DE is closed.

Put up for final arguments on **08.07.2025**.

(Shail Jain)

Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.

24.04.2025 (mk)