

SC No. 239/2021  
State vs. Rahul  
FIR No. 777/2015  
PS: Mayur Vihar

06.04.2026

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused is on bail with Sh. N.K. Sharma & Sh.  
Tarun Kumar Sharma, advocates.

Final arguments heard.

Put up this matter on **28.04.2026** for final judgment.  
MLC of accused lying in police file is kept on the judicial record  
as certain questions were asked to the IO in his cross examination  
about this MLC which was not proved or brought on record.  
Prosecution has no objection, if this MLC is read in evidence  
without any formal proof.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
East District, KKD Delhi/06.04.2026