

SC No. 239/2021
State vs. Rahul
FIR No. 777/2015
PS: Mayur Vihar

08.05.2026

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Addl. PP for the State.

Accused is on bail.

Sh. Tarun Kumar Sharma, advocate for accused.

Vide order dated 28.04.2026, accused was convicted u/s 307 IPC.

Arguments heard on point of sentence.

Convict stated that there is no other case pending against him and he is working in hardware store in Ghaziabad and earning Rs.12,000/- per month salary. He further stated that he is maintaining his elder sister living with him and she is not earning anything. He requested for a lenient view.

Prosecution wants to check the previous involvement record of the convict, so let the SHO concerned to submit the record of previous involvements of the convict, if any as well as probation officer is also directed to submit his report.

Let the complainant Kamal Kishore be also called to ascertain whether he is ready to pardon the convict or wants any compensation for his damaged motorcycle as he had not suffered any injuries.

Put up this matter on **13.05.2026** for awaiting the reports and further arguments on point of sentence, if any.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/08.05.2026