

SC No. 239/2021
State vs. Rahul
FIR No. 777/2015
PS: Mayur Vihar

13.05.2026

Present: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Addl. PP for the State.
Convict with Sh. Praveen Goswami alongwith Sh.
Vijay Chauhan, advocates.
Complainant Sh. Kamal Kishore with Sh. Durgesh
Pal, advocate.

Vide order dated 28.04.2026, accused was convicted under Section 307 IPC

Further arguments on point of sentence heard. Accused is ready to pay whatever compensation is decided by the court for the complainant and left it at the discretion of the court. Accused also prayed for a lenient view.

Complainant is present and was called to ascertain whether he wants any compensation or is ready to pardon the accused but he stated that he does not need any compensation including any money against his damaged motorcycle. Accused is ready to tender apology from him and ready to pay whatever compensation he demands but complainant has totally refused to take any money from the accused or to pardon him in any circumstances. He further stated that the motorcycle was second hand and was old one.

A request has been received from Probation Officer for giving some more time to submit the detailed report. Accused also stated that he has two children and elder sister who are

dependent upon him. On the last date of hearing, he mentioned his salary as Rs.12,000/- per month.

SHO submitted the report that there is no previous involvement of the accused in any case.

Counsel for accused wants to produce some case laws. It can be filed before next date of hearing.

Since, no injury was caused to the complainant in the incident, so the punishment is to be covered under first part of Section 307 IPC.

Put up this matter on **25.05.2026** for orders on point of sentence. Reminder be issued to the Probation Officer to submit the report definitely before next date of hearing and in case, she has to go Ghaziabad personally to complete the report, then it should be done and no further time will be given.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
East District, KKD Delhi/13.05.2026